the Convertible Bond. Furthermore, the gearing ratio of the Group, being total loans and
borrowings divided by the total equity at the respective date, would decrease slightly from
approximately 140.2% as at 30 June 2021 to approximately 138.9% as a result of the combined
effect of (i) the recognition of the Convertible Bond as a liability of the Group; and (ii) the
recognition of the PSCS and the CB Conversion Rights as reserves of the Company.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 39 –

EFFECTS ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

As at the Latest Practicable Date, the Company has 1,009,550,000 Shares in issue.
Assuming there are no other changes to the issued share capital of the Company, set out below is
the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the Latest Practicable Date; (ii) immediately
upon full conversion of the PSCS; and (iii) immediately upon full conversion of both the
Convertible Bond and the PSCS:

As at the
Latest Practicable Date

Immediately upon full
conversion of the PSCS

into Conversion Shares as
enlarged by such conversion

Immediately upon full
conversion of both the PSCS
and the Convertible Bond as
enlarged by such conversions

No. of Shares

Approximate

% No. of Shares

Approximate

% No. of Shares

Approximate

%

Best Sheen (Note 1) 750,000,000 74.29 750,000,000 72.24 750,000,000 68.48
The Vendor (Note 2) – – 28,570,000

(Note 3)

2.76 85,710,000
(Note 3)

7.83

Sub-total 750,000,000 74.29 778,570,000 75.00
(Note 4)

835,710,000 76.30
(Note 4)

Public Shareholders 259,550,000 25.71 259,550,000 25.00 259,550,000 23.70

Total 1,009,550,000 100.00 1,038,120,000 100.00 1,095,260,000 100.00

Notes:

1. The entire issued share capital of Best Sheen is held by Mr. Lee.

2. The entire issued share capital of the Vendor is held by Ample Magic Limited (溢妙有限公司), a company
incorporated in the British Virgin Islands, which is in turn held wholly-owned by Mr. Lee.

3. Rounded down to the nearest board lot of 5,000 Shares as per the Deed Poll and the CB Instrument.

4. According to the conversion restrictions under the Deed Poll and the CB Instrument, no Conversion Rights
or CB Conversion Rights shall be exercised if there will not be sufficient public float (i.e. 25%) of the
Shares required under the Listing Rules.

[…]

Bonder Holder directly or indirectly, controlling or be interested in 30% or more
of the voting right of the Company (or trigger a mandatory general offer); or (b)
insufficient public floats, could protect the interest of the Company and the
Shareholders as a whole. Therefore, we consider that the terms of the PSCS and
the Convertible Bond are on normal commercial terms and are fair and
reasonable so far as the Independent Shareholders are concerned and the
transaction contemplated under the Agreement is in the interests of the Company
and the Shareholders as a whole.

6. Effect on the shareholding structure of the Company

As disclosed in the Circular, set out below is the shareholding structure of the
Company (i) as at the Latest Practicable Date; (ii) immediately upon full conversion of the
PSCS; and (iii) immediately upon full conversion of both the Convertible Bond and the
PSCS:

As at the
Latest Practicable Date

Immediately upon
full conversion of

the PSCS into Conversion Shares
as enlarged by

such conversion

Immediately upon full conversion
of both the PSCS and the

Convertible Bond as enlarged by
such conversions

No. of Shares Approximate % No. of Shares Approximate % No. of Shares Approximate %

Best Sheen (Note 1) 750,000,000 74.29 750,000,000 72.25 750,000,000 68.47
The Vendor (Note 2) – – 28,570,000

(Note 3)

2.75 85,710,000
(Note 3)

7.83

Sub-total 750,000,000 74.29 778,570,000 75.00
(Note 4)

835,710,000 76.30
(Note 4)

Public Shareholders 259,550,000 25.71 259,550,000 25.00 259,550,000 23.70

Total 1,009,550,000 100.00 1,038,120,000 100.00 1,095,260,000 100.00

Notes:

1. The entire issued share capital of Best Sheen is held by Mr. Lee.

LETTER FROM THE INDEPENDENT FINANCIAL ADVISER

– 90 –

2. The entire issued share capital of the Vendor is held by Ample Magic Limited (溢妙有限公司), a
company incorporated in the British Virgin Islands, which is in turn wholly-owned by Mr. Lee.

3. Rounded down to the nearest board lot of 5,000 Shares as per the Deed Poll and the CB Instrument.

4. According to the conversion restrictions under the Deed Poll and the CB Instrument, no Conversion
Rights or CB Conversion Rights shall be exercised if there will not be sufficient public float (25%)